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English
Safety Notes
General Power Tool Safety Warnings

Read all safety warnings and all instruc-
tions. Failure to follow the warnings and 

instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious 
injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) 
power tool.

Work area safety
 Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas 

invite accidents.
 Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, 

such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or 
dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust 
or fumes.

 Keep children and bystanders away while operating a 
power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

Electrical safety
 Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify 

the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with 
earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and 
matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

 Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, 
such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. 
There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is 
earthed or grounded.

 Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric 
shock.

 Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, 
pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away 
from heat, oil, sharp edges and moving parts. Damaged 
or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an exten-
sion cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable 
for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

 If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoid-
able, use a residual current device (RCD) protected 
supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety
 Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common 

sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power 
tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, 
alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while op-
erating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

 Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye 
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask, 
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection 
used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal 
injuries.

 Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in 
the off-position before connecting to power source 
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. 
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or 
energising power tools that have the switch on invites 
accidents.

 Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning 
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a ro-
tating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

 Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at 
all times. This enables better control of the power tool in 
unexpected situations.

 Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewel-
lery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from 
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be 
caught in moving parts.

 If devices are provided for the connection of dust ex-
traction and collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can 
reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care
 Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool 

for your application. The correct power tool will do the 
job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

 Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it 
on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with 
the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

 Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the 
battery pack from the power tool before making any 
adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power 
tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of 
starting the power tool accidentally.

 Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and 
do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or 
these instructions to operate the power tool. Power 
tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or bind-
ing of moving parts, breakage of parts and any other 
condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If 
damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. 
Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power 
tools.

 Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained 
cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind 
and are easier to control.

 Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in 
accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to be 
performed. Use of the power tool for operations different 
from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Service
 Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 

person using only identical replacement parts. This will 
ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

WARNING
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Hammer Safety Warnings
Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hear-

ing loss.
 Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. Loss 

of control can cause personal injury.
 Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when 

performing an operation where the cutting accessory 
may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting 
accessory contacting a “live” wire may make exposed 
metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give the 
operator an electric shock.

 Use suitable detectors to determine if utility lines are 
hidden in the work area or call the local utility company 
for assistance. Contact with electric lines can lead to fire 
and electric shock. Damaging a gas line can lead to explo-
sion. Penetrating a water line causes property damage or 
may cause an electric shock.

When working with the machine, always hold it firmly 
with both hands and provide for a secure stance. The 
power tool is guided more secure with both hands.

 Secure the workpiece. A workpiece clamped with clamp-
ing devices or in a vice is held more secure than by hand.

 Products sold in GB only: Your product is fitted with a 
BS 1363/A approved electric plug with internal fuse 
(ASTA approved to BS 1362).
If the plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should 
be cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place by an 
authorised customer service agent. The replacement plug 
should have the same fuse rating as the original plug.
The severed plug must be disposed of to avoid a possible 
shock hazard and should never be inserted into a mains 
socket elsewhere.
Products sold in AUS and NZ only: Use a residual current 
device (RCD) with a rated residual current of 30 mA or 
less.

Product Description and 
Specifications

Read all safety warnings and all instruc-
tions. Failure to follow the warnings and in-
structions may result in electric shock, fire 
and/or serious injury.

While reading the operating instructions, unfold the graphics 
page for the machine and leave it open.

Intended Use
The machine is intended for chiselling work in concrete, brick, 
masonry and asphalt as well as for driving in and compacting, 
when using the respective accessories.

Product Features
The numbering of the product features refers to the illustra-
tion of the machine on the graphics page.

1 Dust protection cap
2 Locking sleeve
3 Chisel adjustment ring (Vario-Lock)

4 Vibration damper
5 Handle (insulated gripping surface)
6 On/Off switch
7 Thumbwheel for preselection of impact rate
8 Service indicator
9 Stand-by indicator

10 Auxiliary handle (insulated gripping surface)
11 Knurled nut for auxiliary handle

Accessories shown or described are not part of the standard 
delivery scope of the product. A complete overview of accessories 
can be found in our accessories program.

Technical Data

Noise/Vibration Information
Sound emission values determined according to 
EN 60745-2-6.
Typically the A-weighted noise levels of the product are: 
Sound pressure level 86 dB(A); sound power level 98 dB(A). 
Uncertainty K=3 dB.
Wear hearing protection!
Vibration total values ah (triax vector sum) and uncertainty K 
determined according to EN 60745-2-6: Chiselling: ah = 
11 m/s2, K= 1.5 m/s2

The vibration level given in this information sheet has been 
measured in accordance with a standardised test given in 
EN 60745 and may be used to compare one tool with anoth-
er. It may be used for a preliminary assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration emission level represents the main ap-
plications of the tool. However if the tool is used for different 
applications, with different accessories or insertion tools or is 
poorly maintained, the vibration emission may differ. This 
may significantly increase the exposure level over the total 
working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also 
take into account the times when the tool is switched off or 
when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may sig-
nificantly reduce the exposure level over the total working 
period.

Demolition Hammer GSH 5 CE
Article number 3 611 C21 0..
Rated power input W 1150
Impact rate min-1 1300– 2900
Impact energy per stroke J 2–13
Chisel positions 12
Tool holder SDS-max
Lubrication Central

permanent
lubrication

Weight according to 
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014 kg 6.2
Protection class /II
The values given are valid for a nominal voltage [U] of 230 V. For differ-
ent voltages and models for specific countries, these values can vary.
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Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator 
from the effects of vibration such as: maintain the tool and the 
accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work 
patterns.

Assembly
 Before any work on the machine itself, pull the mains 

plug.

Auxiliary Handle (see figure A)
 Operate your machine only with the auxiliary handle 

10.
The auxiliary handle 10 can be set to any position for a secure 
and low-fatigue working posture.
– Loosen the knurled nut 11, rotate the auxiliary handle 10 

around the axis of the machine to the required position and 
tighten the knurled nut 11 again.

– The auxiliary handle 10 can be mounted to a different posi-
tion. For this, completely unscrew the knurled nut 11 and 
then pull out the hexagon bolt upward. Pull off the auxiliary 
handle 10 to the side and turn around the remaining 
clamping element by 180°. Mount the auxiliary handle 10 
in reverse order.

Changing the Tool
With the SDS-max tool holder, simpler and easier tool 
changing is possible without additional aids.
The dust protection cap 1 largely prevents the penetration of 
dust into the tool holder during operation. When inserting the 
tool, pay attention that the dust protection cap 1 is not 
damaged.
 A damaged dust protection cap should be changed 

immediately. We recommend having this carried out by 
an after-sales service.

Inserting (see figure B)
– Clean and lightly grease the shank end of the tool.
– Insert the tool in a twisting manner into the tool holder until 

it latches itself.
– Check the latching by pulling the tool.

Removing (see figure C)
– Push back the locking sleeve 2 and remove the tool.

Dust/Chip Extraction
 Dust from materials such as lead-containing coatings, 

some wood types, minerals and metal can be harmful to 
one’s health. Touching or breathing-in the dust can cause 
allergic reactions and/or lead to respiratory infections of 
the user or bystanders.
Certain dust, such as oak or beech dust, is considered car-
cinogenic, especially in connection with wood-treatment 
additives (chromate, wood preservative). Materials con-
taining asbestos may only be worked by specialists.
– Provide for good ventilation of the working place.
– It is recommended to wear a P2 filter-class respirator.
Observe the relevant regulations in your country for the 
materials to be worked.

Operation
Starting Operation
 Observe correct mains voltage! The voltage of the 

power source must agree with the voltage specified on 
the nameplate of the machine. Power tools marked 
with 230 V can also be operated with 220 V.

Switching On and Off

– To start the machine, press the On/Off switch 6 at the top 
(I) until it locks.

– To switch off the machine, press the On/Off switch 6 at 
the bottom (0) and release it.

For low temperatures, the power tool reaches the full 
hammer/impact capacity only after a certain time.
To save energy, only switch the power tool on when using it.

Setting the Speed/Impact Rate
The electronic control enables stepless speed and impact 
preselection in accordance with the material to be worked.
The constant electronic control keeps the preselected speed 
and impact rate nearly constant between no-load and load 
conditions.
Select the speed with the thumbwheel 7 according to the 
material.
When plugging the plug into the socket outlet or after a power 
failure, the constant electronic control automatically sets the 
highest speed and impact rate. This ensures working at opti-
mum performance despite too low preadjustment of the 
thumbwheel 7.
The data in the following table are recommended values.

Changing the Chiselling Position (Vario-Lock)
The chisel can be locked in 12 positions. In this manner, the 
optimum working position can be set for each application.
– Insert the chisel into the tool holder.
– Push the chisel adjustment ring 3 forward and turn the 

chisel to the required position with the chisel adjustment 
ring 3.

– Release the chisel adjustment ring 3 and turn the chisel 
until it latches.

Application Thumb-
wheel 7

Working roughcast/light building materials
Removing tiles
Working brick

Working concrete
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Working Advice
 Before any work on the machine itself, pull the mains 

plug.
Vibration Damper

The integrated vibration damper in the main handle and at the 
hammer mechanism reduces occurring vibrations.

Maintenance and Service
Maintenance and Cleaning
 Before any work on the machine itself, pull the mains 

plug.
 For safe and proper working, always keep the machine 

and ventilation slots clean.
 A damaged dust protection cap should be changed 

immediately. We recommend having this carried out by 
an after-sales service.

If the replacement of the supply cord is necessary, this has to 
be done by Bosch or an authorized Bosch service agent in 
order to avoid a safety hazard.

Service Indicator 8
When the carbon brushes are worn out, the machine switches 
itself off. This is indicated approx. 8 hours beforehand by the 
lighting or blinking of the service indicator 8. The machine 
must then be sent to an after-sales service agent. Addresses 
are listed in the Section “After-sales Service and Application 
Service”.

Stand-by Indicator 9
When the mains plug is plugged in and mains voltage is given, 
the stand-by indicator 9 must be lit. When the machine can-
not be switched on despite lit stand-by indicator 9, it must be 
sent to an after-sales service agent; for addresses, see sec-
tion “After-sales Service and Application Service”, page 9.

After-sales Service and Application Service
Our after-sales service responds to your questions concern-
ing maintenance and repair of your product as well as spare 
parts. Exploded views and information on spare parts can 
also be found under:
www.bosch-pt.com
Bosch’s application service team will gladly answer questions 
concerning our products and their accessories.
In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always 
include the 10-digit article number given on the nameplate of 
the product.

Great Britain
Robert Bosch Ltd. (B.S.C.)
P.O. Box 98
Broadwater Park
North Orbital Road
Denham
Uxbridge
UB 9 5HJ
At www.bosch-pt.co.uk you can order spare parts or arrange 
the collection of a product in need of servicing or repair. 
Tel. Service: (0344) 7360109
E-Mail: boschservicecentre@bosch.com

Ireland
Origo Ltd.
Unit 23 Magna Drive
Magna Business Park
City West
Dublin 24
Tel. Service: (01) 4666700
Fax: (01) 4666888

Australia, New Zealand and Pacific Islands
Robert Bosch Australia Pty. Ltd.
Power Tools
Locked Bag 66
Clayton South VIC 3169
Customer Contact Center
Inside Australia:
Phone: (01300) 307044
Fax: (01300) 307045
Inside New Zealand:
Phone: (0800) 543353
Fax: (0800) 428570
Outside AU and NZ:
Phone: +61 3 95415555
www.bosch.com.au

Republic of South Africa
Customer service
Hotline: (011) 6519600
Gauteng – BSC Service Centre
35 Roper Street, New Centre
Johannesburg
Tel.: (011) 4939375
Fax: (011) 4930126
E-Mail: bsctools@icon.co.za
KZN – BSC Service Centre
Unit E, Almar Centre
143 Crompton Street
Pinetown
Tel.: (031) 7012120
Fax: (031) 7012446
E-Mail: bsc.dur@za.bosch.com
Western Cape – BSC Service Centre
Democracy Way, Prosperity Park
Milnerton
Tel.: (021) 5512577
Fax: (021) 5513223
E-Mail: bsc@zsd.co.za
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Bosch Headquarters
Midrand, Gauteng
Tel.: (011) 6519600
Fax: (011) 6519880
E-Mail: rbsa-hq.pts@za.bosch.com

Disposal
The machine, accessories and packaging should be sorted for 
environmental-friendly recycling.
Do not dispose of power tools into household waste!

Only for EC countries:
According to the European Directive 
2012/19/EU for Waste Electrical and Elec-
tronic Equipment and its implementation 
into national right, power tools that are no 
longer usable must be collected separately 
and disposed of in an environmentally 
correct manner.

Subject to change without notice.

Español
Instrucciones de seguridad
Advertencias de peligro generales para 
herramientas eléctricas

Lea íntegramente estas adverten-
cias de peligro e instrucciones. En 

caso de no atenerse a las advertencias de peligro e instruccio-
nes siguientes, ello puede ocasionar una descarga eléctrica, 
un incendio y/o lesión grave.
Guardar todas las advertencias de peligro e instrucciones 
para futuras consultas.
El término herramienta eléctrica empleado en las siguientes 
advertencias de peligro se refiere a herramientas eléctricas 
de conexión a la red (con cable de red) y a herramientas eléc-
tricas accionadas por acumulador (o sea, sin cable de red).

Seguridad del puesto de trabajo
Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado su puesto de trabajo. 

El desorden o una iluminación deficiente en las áreas de 
trabajo pueden provocar accidentes.

 No utilice la herramienta eléctrica en un entorno con 
peligro de explosión, en el que se encuentren combus-
tibles líquidos, gases o material en polvo. Las herra-
mientas eléctricas producen chispas que pueden llegar a 
inflamar los materiales en polvo o vapores.

Mantenga alejados a los niños y otras personas de su 
puesto de trabajo al emplear la herramienta eléctrica. 
Una distracción le puede hacer perder el control sobre la 
herramienta eléctrica.

Seguridad eléctrica
 El enchufe de la herramienta eléctrica debe correspon-

der a la toma de corriente utilizada. No es admisible 
modificar el enchufe en forma alguna. No emplear 
adaptadores en herramientas eléctricas dotadas con 
una toma de tierra. Los enchufes sin modificar adecuados 
a las respectivas tomas de corriente reducen el riesgo de 
una descarga eléctrica.

 Evite que su cuerpo toque partes conectadas a tierra 
como tuberías, radiadores, cocinas y refrigeradores. El 
riesgo a quedar expuesto a una sacudida eléctrica es 
mayor si su cuerpo tiene contacto con tierra.

 No exponga la herramienta eléctrica a la lluvia y evite 
que penetren líquidos en su interior. Existe el peligro de 
recibir una descarga eléctrica si penetran ciertos líquidos 
en la herramienta eléctrica.

 No utilice el cable de red para transportar o colgar la 
herramienta eléctrica, ni tire de él para sacar el enchu-
fe de la toma de corriente. Mantenga el cable de red 
alejado del calor, aceite, esquinas cortantes o piezas 
móviles. Los cables de red dañados o enredados pueden 
provocar una descarga eléctrica.

 Al trabajar con la herramienta eléctrica a la intemperie 
utilice solamente cables de prolongación apropiados 
para su uso en exteriores. La utilización de un cable de 
prolongación adecuado para su uso en exteriores reduce el 
riesgo de una descarga eléctrica.

 Si fuese imprescindible utilizar la herramienta eléc-
trica en un entorno húmedo, es necesario conectarla a 
través de un fusible diferencial. La aplicación de un 
fusible diferencial reduce el riesgo a exponerse a una des-
carga eléctrica.

Seguridad de personas
 Esté atento a lo que hace y emplee la herramienta eléc-

trica con prudencia. No utilice la herramienta eléctrica 
si estuviese cansado, ni tampoco después de haber 
consumido alcohol, drogas o medicamentos. El no estar 
atento durante el uso de la herramienta eléctrica puede 
provocarle serias lesiones.

 Utilice un equipo de protección personal y en todo caso 
unas gafas de protección. El riesgo a lesionarse se reduce 
considerablemente si, dependiendo del tipo y la aplicación 
de la herramienta eléctrica empleada, se utiliza un equipo 
de protección adecuado como una mascarilla antipolvo, 
zapatos de seguridad con suela antideslizante, casco, o 
protectores auditivos.

 Evite una puesta en marcha fortuita. Asegurarse de 
que la herramienta eléctrica esté desconectada antes 
de conectarla a la toma de corriente y/o al montar el 
acumulador, al recogerla, y al transportarla. Si trans-
porta la herramienta eléctrica sujetándola por el interrup-
tor de conexión/desconexión, o si alimenta la herramienta 
eléctrica estando ésta conectada, ello puede dar lugar a un 
accidente.

ADVERTENCIA
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 Retire las herramientas de ajuste o llaves fijas antes de 
conectar la herramienta eléctrica. Una herramienta de 
ajuste o llave fija colocada en una pieza rotante puede 
producir lesiones al poner a funcionar la herramienta 
eléctrica.

 Evite posturas arriesgadas. Trabaje sobre una base 
firme y mantenga el equilibrio en todo momento. Ello le 
permitirá controlar mejor la herramienta eléctrica en caso 
de presentarse una situación inesperada.

 Lleve puesta una vestimenta de trabajo adecuada. No 
utilice vestimenta amplia ni joyas. Mantenga su pelo, 
vestimenta y guantes alejados de las piezas móviles. La 
vestimenta suelta, el pelo largo y las joyas se pueden en-
ganchar con las piezas en movimiento.

 Siempre que sea posible utilizar unos equipos de aspi-
ración o captación de polvo, asegúrese que éstos estén 
montados y que sean utilizados correctamente. El em-
pleo de estos equipos reduce los riesgos derivados del 
polvo.

Uso y trato cuidadoso de herramientas eléctricas
 No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Use la herra-

mienta eléctrica prevista para el trabajo a realizar. Con 
la herramienta adecuada podrá trabajar mejor y más segu-
ro dentro del margen de potencia indicado.

 No utilice herramientas eléctricas con un interruptor 
defectuoso. Las herramientas eléctricas que no se pue-
dan conectar o desconectar son peligrosas y deben 
hacerse reparar.

 Saque el enchufe de la red y/o desmonte el acumulador 
antes de realizar un ajuste en la herramienta eléctrica, 
cambiar de accesorio o al guardar la herramienta eléc-
trica. Esta medida preventiva reduce el riesgo a conectar 
accidentalmente la herramienta eléctrica.

 Guarde las herramientas eléctricas fuera del alcance 
de los niños. No permita la utilización de la herramienta 
eléctrica a aquellas personas que no estén familiariza-
das con su uso o que no hayan leído estas instruccio-
nes. Las herramientas eléctricas utilizadas por personas 
inexpertas son peligrosas.

 Cuide la herramienta eléctrica con esmero. Controle si 
funcionan correctamente, sin atascarse, las partes 
móviles de la herramienta eléctrica, y si existen partes 
rotas o deterioradas que pudieran afectar al funciona-
miento de la herramienta eléctrica. Haga reparar estas 
piezas defectuosas antes de volver a utilizar la herra-
mienta eléctrica. Muchos de los accidentes se deben a 
herramientas eléctricas con un mantenimiento deficiente.

Mantenga los útiles limpios y afilados. Los útiles mante-
nidos correctamente se dejan guiar y controlar mejor.

 Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, accesorios, útiles, etc. 
de acuerdo a estas instrucciones, considerando en ello 
las condiciones de trabajo y la tarea a realizar. El uso de 
herramientas eléctricas para trabajos diferentes de aque-
llos para los que han sido concebidas puede resultar peli-
groso.

Servicio
 Únicamente haga reparar su herramienta eléctrica por 

un profesional, empleando exclusivamente piezas de 
repuesto originales. Solamente así se mantiene la seguri-
dad de la herramienta eléctrica.

Instrucciones de seguridad para martillos
 Utilice unos protectores auditivos. El ruido intenso 

puede provocar sordera.
 Utilice las empuñaduras adicionales, si se adjuntan al 

suministro de la herramienta eléctrica. La pérdida de 
control sobre la herramienta eléctrica puede provocar un 
accidente.

 Sujete el aparato por las empuñaduras aisladas al reali-
zar trabajos en los que el útil pueda tocar conductores 
eléctricos ocultos o el propio cable de la red. El contacto 
con un conductor bajo tensión puede poner también bajo 
tensión las partes metálicas del aparato y conducir a una 
descarga eléctrica.

 Utilice unos aparatos de exploración adecuados para 
detectar posibles tuberías de agua y gas o cables eléc-
tricos ocultos, o consulte a la compañía local que le 
abastece con energía. El contacto con cables eléctricos 
puede electrocutarle o causar un incendio. Al dañar las 
tuberías de gas, ello puede dar lugar a una explosión. La 
perforación de una tubería de agua puede redundar en 
daños materiales o provocar una electrocución.

 Trabajar sobre una base firme sujetando la herramien-
ta eléctrica con ambas manos. La herramienta eléctrica 
es guiada de forma más segura con ambas manos.

 Asegure la pieza de trabajo. Una pieza de trabajo fijada 
con unos dispositivos de sujeción, o en un tornillo de 
banco, se mantiene sujeta de forma mucho más segura 
que con la mano.

 El enchufe macho de conexión, debe ser conectado 
solamente a un enchufe hembra de las mismas caracte-
risticas técnicas del enchufe macho en materia.

Descripción y prestaciones del 
producto

Lea íntegramente estas advertencias de pe-
ligro e instrucciones. En caso de no atenerse 
a las advertencias de peligro e instrucciones si-
guientes, ello puede ocasionar una descarga 
eléctrica, un incendio y/o lesión grave.

Despliegue y mantenga abierta la solapa con la imagen del 
aparato mientras lee las instrucciones de manejo.

Utilización reglamentaria
El aparato ha sido diseñado para realizar trabajos de cincela-
do en hormigón, ladrillo, piedra y asfalto, pudiendo emplear-
se también para clavar y compactar aplicando los respectivos 
accesorios especiales.
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Componentes principales
La numeración de los componentes está referida a la imagen 
de la herramienta eléctrica en la página ilustrada.

1 Caperuza antipolvo
2 Casquillo de enclavamiento
3 Anillo de ajuste del cincel (Vario-Lock)
4 Amortiguador de vibraciones
5 Empuñadura (zona de agarre aislada)
6 Interruptor de conexión/desconexión
7 Rueda de preajuste de la frecuencia de percusión
8 Indicador de servicio
9 Indicador stand-by

10 Empuñadura adicional (zona de agarre aislada)
11 Tuerca moleteada para empuñadura adicional

Los accesorios descritos e ilustrados no corresponden al material 
que se adjunta de serie. La gama completa de accesorios opciona-
les se detalla en nuestro programa de accesorios.

Datos técnicos

Información sobre ruidos y vibraciones
Valores de emisión de ruidos determinados según 
EN 60745-2-6.
El nivel de presión sonora típico de la herramienta eléctrica, 
determinado con un filtro A, asciende a: Nivel de presión 
sonora 86 dB(A); nivel de potencia acústica 98 dB(A). Tole-
rancia K=3 dB.
¡Colóquese unos protectores auditivos!
Nivel total de vibraciones ah (suma vectorial de tres direccio-
nes) y tolerancia K determinados según EN 60745-2-6: 
Cincelado: ah = 11 m/s2, K= 1,5 m/s2,
El nivel de vibraciones indicado en estas instrucciones ha sido 
determinado según el procedimiento de medición fijado en la 
norma EN 60745 y puede servir como base de comparación 
con otras herramientas eléctricas. También es adecuado para 
estimar provisionalmente la solicitación experimentada por 
las vibraciones.

El nivel de vibraciones indicado ha sido determinado para las 
aplicaciones principales de la herramienta eléctrica. Por ello, 
el nivel de vibraciones puede ser diferente si la herramienta 
eléctrica se utiliza para otras aplicaciones, con accesorios 
diferentes, con útiles divergentes, o si el mantenimiento de la 
misma fuese deficiente. Ello puede suponer un aumento drás-
tico de la solicitación por vibraciones durante el tiempo total 
de trabajo.
Para determinar con exactitud la solicitación experimentada 
por las vibraciones, es necesario considerar también aquellos 
tiempos en los que el aparato esté desconectado, o bien, esté 
en funcionamiento, pero sin ser utilizado realmente. Ello pue-
de suponer una disminución drástica de la solicitación por 
vibraciones durante el tiempo total de trabajo.
Fije unas medidas de seguridad adicionales para proteger al 
usuario de los efectos por vibraciones, como por ejemplo: 
Mantenimiento de la herramienta eléctrica y de los útiles, con-
servar calientes las manos, organización de las secuencias de 
trabajo.

Montaje
 Antes de cualquier manipulación en la herramienta 

eléctrica, sacar el enchufe de red de la toma de 
corriente.

Empuñadura adicional (ver figura A)
 Solamente utilice la herramienta eléctrica con la 

empuñadura adicional 10 montada.
La empuñadura adicional 10 puede girarse a cualquier posi-
ción para permitirle trabajar manteniendo una postura firme y 
cómoda.
– Afloje la tuerca moleteada 11, gire la empuñadura adicio-

nal 10 en torno al eje del aparato a la posición deseada, y 
vuelva a apretar la tuerca moleteada 11.

– Vd. puede montar la empuñadura adicional 10 en una 
posición diferente. Para ello desenrosque completamente 
la tuerca moleteada 11 y, a continuación, saque del todo, 
hacia arriba, el tornillo de cabeza hexagonal. Saque lateral-
mente la empuñadura adicional 10 y gire entonces 180° la 
pieza a la que iba sujeta. Monte la empuñadura adicional 
10 siguiendo los pasos en orden inverso.

Cambio de útil
El portaútiles SDS-max le permite cambiar el útil de forma 
sencilla y cómoda sin precisar para ello una herramienta.
La caperuza antipolvo 1 evita en gran medida que el polvo que 
se va produciendo al trabajar logre penetrar en el portaútiles. 
Al montar el útil, preste atención a no dañar la caperuza anti-
polvo 1.
 Haga sustituir de inmediato una caperuza antipolvo 

deteriorada. Se recomienda que este trabajo sea reali-
zado por un servicio técnico.

Martillo de percusión GSH 5 CE
Nº de artículo 3 611 C21 0..
Potencia absorbida nominal W 1150
Frecuencia de percusión min-1 1300– 2900
Energía por percusión J 2–13
Posiciones del cincel 12
Alojamiento del útil SDS-max
Lubricación Lubricación

permanente
centralizada

Peso según 
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014 kg 6,2
Clase de protección /II
Estos datos son válidos para una tensión nominal de [U] 230 V. Los 
valores pueden variar para otras tensiones y en ejecuciones específicas 
para ciertos países.
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Montaje del útil (ver figura B)
– Limpie primero y aplique a continuación una capa ligera de 

grasa al extremo de inserción del útil.
– Inserte girando el útil en el portaútiles hasta conseguir que 

éste quede sujeto automáticamente.
– Tire del útil para asegurarse de que ha quedado correcta-

mente sujeto.

Desmontaje del útil (ver figura C)
– Empuje hacia atrás el casquillo de enclavamiento 2 y retire 

el útil.

Aspiración de polvo y virutas
 El polvo de ciertos materiales como, pinturas que conten-

gan plomo, ciertos tipos de madera y algunos minerales y 
metales, puede ser nocivo para la salud. El contacto y la 
inspiración de estos polvos pueden provocar en el usuario 
o en las personas circundantes reacciones alérgicas y/o 
enfermedades respiratorias.
Ciertos polvos como los de roble, encina y haya son consi-
derados como cancerígenos, especialmente en combina-
ción con los aditivos para el tratamiento de la madera (cro-
matos, conservantes de la madera). Los materiales que 
contengan amianto solamente deberán ser procesados 
por especialistas.
– Observe que esté bien ventilado el puesto de trabajo.
– Se recomienda una mascarilla protectora con un filtro 

de la clase P2.
Observe las prescripciones vigentes en su país sobre los 
materiales a trabajar.

Operación
Puesta en marcha
 ¡Observe la tensión de red! La tensión de alimentación 

deberá coincidir con las indicaciones en la placa de 
características de la herramienta eléctrica. Las herra-
mientas eléctricas marcadas con 230 V pueden funcio-
nar también a 220 V.

Conexión/desconexión

– Para la puesta en marcha de la herramienta eléctrica, pre-
sione arriba (I) el interruptor de conexión/desconexión 6 
hasta lograr enclavarlo.

– Para desconectar la herramienta eléctrica, presione abajo 
(0) el interruptor de conexión/desconexión 6 y suéltelo a 
continuación.

A bajas temperaturas, la herramienta eléctrica deberá funcio-
nar primero durante cierto tiempo hasta que alcance su pleno 
rendimiento de percusión/impacto.
Para ahorrar energía, solamente conecte la herramienta eléc-
trica cuando vaya a utilizarla.

Ajuste del nº de revoluciones/frecuencia de percusión
El regulador electrónico permite preseleccionar de forma 
continua las revoluciones y la frecuencia de percusión para 
adaptarlas a los requerimientos de trabajo.
La electrónica Constante mantiene prácticamente constantes 
las revoluciones y la frecuencia de impacto independiente-
mente de la carga.
Seleccione las revoluciones adecuadas de acuerdo al material 
a trabajar con la rueda de ajuste 7.
Al conectar el enchufe de red a la toma de corriente, o tras un 
corte del fluido eléctrico, el regulador ajusta automáticamen-
te el nº máximo de revoluciones e impactos. Ello le permite 
trabajar a la potencia óptima si se hubiese preajustado un 
valor reducido en la rueda de ajuste 7.
Los valores indicados en la siguiente tabla son solamente 
orientativos.

Modificación de la posición para cincelar
(Vario-Lock)
El cincel puede sujetarse en 12 posiciones diferentes. Ello le 
permite adoptar en cada caso una posición de trabajo óptima.
– Monte el cincel en el portaútiles.
– Empuje hacia delante el anillo de ajuste del cincel 3 y gire 

el cincel a la posición deseada con el propio anillo 3.
– Suelte el anillo de ajuste del cincel 3 y gire el cincel hasta 

que quede retenido.

Instrucciones para la operación
 Antes de cualquier manipulación en la herramienta 

eléctrica, sacar el enchufe de red de la toma de 
corriente.

Amortiguador de vibraciones

El amortiguador de vibraciones que incorpora la empuñadura 
principal y el mecanismo percutor atenúan las vibraciones 
generadas.

Mantenimiento y servicio
Mantenimiento y limpieza
 Antes de cualquier manipulación en la herramienta 

eléctrica, sacar el enchufe de red de la toma de 
corriente.

Mantenga limpia la herramienta eléctrica y las rejillas 
de refrigeración para trabajar con eficacia y seguridad.

Aplicación Posición de 
la rueda de 
ajuste 7

Trabajos en enlucidos/materiales de 
construcción ligeros
Desprendimiento de azulejos
Trabajos en ladrillo
Trabajos en hormigón
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 Haga sustituir de inmediato una caperuza antipolvo de-
teriorada. Se recomienda que este trabajo sea realiza-
do por un servicio técnico.

La sustitución de un cable de conexión deteriorado deberá 
ser realizada por Bosch o por un servicio técnico autorizado 
para herramientas eléctricas Bosch con el fin de garantizar la 
seguridad del aparato.

Indicador de servicio 8
Si el desgaste de las escobillas es excesivo, la herramienta 
eléctrica se desconecta automáticamente. Esto se señaliza 
aprox. unas 8 horas antes al encenderse o parpadear previa-
mente el indicador de servicio 8. La herramienta eléctrica de-
berá enviarse para su mantenimiento a uno de los servicios 
técnicos que se indican bajo el apartado “Servicio técnico y 
atención al cliente”.

Indicador stand-by 9
Con el enchufe conectado y la tensión de red presente deberá 
encenderse el indicador stand-by 9. Si, estando encendido el 
indicador stand-by 9, la herramienta eléctrica no pudiese 
conectarse, ésta deberá enviarse al servicio técnico; ver 
direcciones en el apartado “Servicio técnico y atención al 
cliente”, página 14.

Servicio técnico y atención al cliente
El servicio técnico le asesorará en las consultas que pueda 
Ud. tener sobre la reparación y mantenimiento de su produc-
to, así como sobre piezas de recambio. Los dibujos de despie-
ce e informaciones sobre las piezas de recambio los podrá ob-
tener también en internet bajo:
www.bosch-pt.com
Nuestro equipo de asesores técnicos le orientará gustosa-
mente en cuanto a la adquisición, aplicación y ajuste de los 
productos y accesorios.
Para cualquier consulta o pedido de piezas de repuesto es im-
prescindible indicar el nº de artículo de 10 dígitos que figura 
en la placa de características del producto.

España
Robert Bosch España S.L.U.
Departamento de ventas Herramientas Eléctricas
C/Hermanos García Noblejas, 19
28037 Madrid
Para efectuar su pedido online de recambios o pedir la recogi-
da para la reparación de su máquina, entre en la página 
www.herramientasbosch.net.
Tel. Asesoramiento al cliente: 902 531 553
Fax: 902 531554

Venezuela
Robert Bosch S.A.
Final Calle Vargas. Edf. Centro Berimer P.B.
Boleita Norte
Caracas 107
Tel.: (0212) 2074511

México
Robert Bosch S. de R.L. de C.V.
Calle Robert Bosch No. 405 C.P. 50071
Zona Industrial, Toluca - Estado de México
Tel. Interior: (01) 800 6271286
Tel. D.F.: 52843062
E-Mail: arturo.fernandez@mx.bosch.com

Argentina
Robert Bosch Argentina S.A.
Av. Córdoba 5160
C1414BAW Ciudad Autónoma de Buenos Aires
Atención al Cliente
Tel.: (0810) 5552020
E-Mail: herramientas.bosch@ar.bosch.com

Perú
Robert Bosch S.A.C.
Av. Primavera 781, Urb. Chacarilla, San Borja (Edificio Aldo)
Buzón Postal Lima 41 - Lima
Tel.: (01) 2190332

Chile
Robert Bosch S.A.
Calle El Cacique
0258 Providencia – Santiago
Tel.: (02) 2405 5500

Ecuador
Robert Bosch Sociedad Anonima Ecuabosch 
Av. Las Monjas nº 10 y Carlos J. Arosamena 
Guayaquil – Ecuador
Tel.  (04) 220 4000  
Email: atencion.cliente@ec.bosch.com

Eliminación
Recomendamos que las herramientas eléctricas, accesorios y 
embalajes sean sometidos a un proceso de recuperación que 
respete el medio ambiente.
¡No arroje las herramientas eléctricas a la basura!

Sólo para los países de la UE:
Conforme a la Directiva Europea 
2012/19/UE sobre aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos inservibles, tras su transposi-
ción en ley nacional, deberán acumularse 
por separado las herramientas eléctricas 
para ser sometidas a un reciclaje ecológico.

Reservado el derecho de modificación.

El símbolo es solamente válido, si también se encuentra sobre la 
placa de características del producto/fabricado.
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Português
Indicações de segurança
Indicações gerais de advertência para 
ferramentas elétricas

Devem ser lidas todas as indicações de 
advertência e todas as instruções. 

O desrespeito das advertências e das instruções apresen-
tadas abaixo pode causar choque elétrico, incêndio e/ou 
graves lesões.
Guarde bem todas as advertências e instruções para 
futura referência.
O termo “Ferramenta elétrica” utilizado a seguir nas indica-
ções de advertência, refere-se a ferramentas elétricas opera-
das com corrente elétrica (com fio elétrico) e a ferramentas 
elétricas operadas com acumulador (sem fio elétrico).

Segurança da área de trabalho
Mantenha a sua área de trabalho sempre limpa e bem 

iluminada. Desordem ou áreas de trabalho insuficiente-
mente iluminadas podem levar a acidentes.

 Não trabalhar com a ferramenta elétrica em áreas com 
risco de explosão, nas quais se encontrem líquidos, ga-
ses ou pós inflamáveis. Ferramentas elétricas produzem 
faíscas, que podem inflamar pós ou vapores.

Manter crianças e outras pessoas afastadas da ferra-
menta elétrica durante a utilização. No caso de distra-
ção é possível que ocorra uma perda de controle sobre a 
ferramenta.

Segurança elétrica
 O plugue da ferramenta elétrica deve caber na tomada. 

O plugue não deve ser modificado de maneira alguma. 
Não utilizar um plugue de adaptação junto com ferra-
mentas elétricas protegidas por ligação à terra. Plugues 
não modificados e tomadas apropriadas reduzem o risco 
de um choque elétrico.

 Evitar que o corpo possa entrar em contato com super-
fícies ligadas à terra, como por exemplo tubos, aqueci-
mentos, fogões e frigoríficos. Há um risco elevado devi-
do a choque elétrico, se o corpo estiver ligado à terra.

Manter a ferramenta afastada de chuva ou umidade. A 
infiltração de água em uma ferramenta elétrica aumenta o 
risco de um choque elétrico.

 Não utilizar o cabo para outras finalidades. Jamais 
utilizar o cabo para transportar a ferramenta elétrica, 
para pendurá-la, nem para puxar o plugue da tomada. 
Manter o cabo afastado de calor, óleo, cantos afiados 
ou partes da ferramenta em movimento. Cabos danifi-
cados ou emaranharados aumentam o risco de um choque 
elétrico.

 Se trabalhar com uma ferramenta elétrica ao ar livre, 
só deverá utilizar cabos de extensão apropriados para 
áreas externas. A utilização de um cabo de extensão apro-
priado para áreas externas reduz o risco de um choque elé-
trico.

 Se não for possível evitar que a ferramenta elétrica 
seja operada em áreas úmidas, deverá ser utilizado um 
disjuntor de corrente de avaria. A utilização de um 
disjuntor de corrente de avaria reduz o risco de um choque 
elétrico.

Segurança pessoal
 Esteja atento, observe o que está fazendo e tenha pru-

dência ao trabalhar com a ferramenta elétrica. Não uti-
lizar uma ferramenta elétrica quando estiver cansado 
ou sob a influência de drogas, álcool ou medicamentos. 
Um momento de descuido ao utilizar a ferramenta elétrica 
pode levar a lesões graves.

 Utilizar equipamento de proteção pessoal e sempre 
óculos de proteção. A utilização de equipamento de pro-
teção pessoal, como máscara de proteção contra pó, sapa-
tos de segurança antiderrapantes, capacete de segurança 
ou proteção auricular, de acordo com o tipo e aplicação da 
ferramenta elétrica, reduz o risco de lesões.

 Evitar uma colocação em funcionamento involuntária. 
Assegure-se de que a ferramenta elétrica esteja desli-
gada, antes de ligá-la à alimentação de rede e/ou ao 
acumulador, antes de levantá-la ou de transportá-la. Se 
tiver o dedo no interruptor ao transportar a ferramenta elé-
trica ou se a ferramenta for ligada à alimentação de rede 
enquanto estiver ligado, poderão ocorrer acidentes.

 Remover ferramentas de ajuste ou chaves de boca 
antes de ligar a ferramenta elétrica. Uma ferramenta ou 
chave que se encontre numa parte da ferramenta em movi-
mento pode levar a lesões.

 Evite uma posição anormal. Mantenha uma posição fir-
me e mantenha sempre o equilíbrio. Desta forma é mais 
fácil controlar a ferramenta elétrica em situações inespera-
das.

 Usar roupa apropriada. Não usar roupa larga nem jóias. 
Mantenha os cabelos, roupas e luvas afastadas de par-
tes em movimento. Roupas frouxas, cabelos longos ou 
jóias podem ser agarrados pelas peças em movimento.

 Se for possível montar dispositivos de aspiração ou de 
recolha, assegure-se de que sejam conectados e utili-
zados de forma correta. A utilização de uma aspiração de 
pó pode reduzir perigos provocados por pó.

Utilização e manuseio cuidadoso de ferramentas elétricas
 Não forçar a ferramenta. Utilize a ferramenta elétrica 

apropriada para o seu trabalho. É melhor e mais seguro 
trabalhar com a ferramenta elétrica apropriada na área de 
potência indicada.

 Não utilizar uma ferramenta elétrica com um interrup-
tor defeituoso. Uma ferramenta elétrica que não pode 
mais ser ligada nem desligada, é perigosa e deve ser con-
sertada.

 Retirar o plugue da tomada e/ou remover o acumulador 
antes de executar ajustes na ferramenta, de substituir 
acessórios ou de guardar a ferramenta. Esta medida de 
segurança evita o arranque involuntário da ferramenta elé-
trica.

ATENÇÃO
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 Guardar ferramentas elétricas não utilizadas fora do 
alcance de crianças. Não permita que pessoas que não 
estejam familiarizadas com a ferramenta ou que não 
tenham lido estas instruções, utilizem a ferramenta. 
Ferramentas elétricas são perigosas se forem utilizadas 
por pessoas inesperientes.

 Tratar a ferramenta elétrica com cuidado. Controlar se 
as partes móveis da ferramenta funcionam perfeita-
mente e não emperram, e se há peças quebradas ou da-
nificadas que possam prejudicar o funcionamento da 
ferramenta elétrica. Providenciar que peças danifica-
das sejam consertadas antes da utilização. Muitos aci-
dentes têm como causa, a manutenção insuficiente de fer-
ramentas elétricas.

Manter as ferramentas de corte sempre afiadas e lim-
pas. Ferramentas de corte tratadas com cuidado e com 
cantos de corte afiados emperram com menos frequência 
e podem ser conduzidas com maior facilidade.

 Utilizar a ferramenta elétrica, acessórios, ferramentas 
de aplicação, etc. conforme estas instruções. Conside-
rar as condições de trabalho e a tarefa a ser executada. 
A utilização de ferramentas elétricas para outras tarefas a 
não ser as especificadas, pode levar a situações perigosas.

Serviço
 Só permita que a sua ferramenta seja consertada por 

pessoal especializado e qualificado e só com peças de 
reposição originais. Desta forma é assegurado o funcio-
namento seguro da ferramenta.

Indicações de segurança para martelos
 Usar protecção auricular. Ruídos podem provocar a 

perda da audição.
 Use os punhos adicionais, se eles forem fornecidos 

com a ferramenta elétrica. A perda de controle pode 
causar ferimentos.

 Segure a ferramenta pelas superfícies do punho isola-
das quando executa trabalhos, em que o acessório pos-
sa atingir cabos elétricos ocultos ou o próprio cabo de 
corrente elétrica. O contato com um condutor elétrico 
também pode colocar sob tensão peças de metal da ferra-
menta e causar um choque elétrico.

 Utilizar detetores apropriados, para encontrar cabos 
escondidos, ou consultar a companhia elétrica local. O 
contato com cabos elétricos pode provocar fogo e cho-
ques eléctricos. Danos em tubos de gás podem levar a 
explosões. A penetração num cano de água causa danos 
materiais ou pode provocar um choque elétrico.

 Segurar a ferramenta elétrica firmemente com ambas 
as mãos durante o trabalho e manter uma posição fir-
me. A ferramenta elétrica é conduzida com segurança com 
ambas as mãos.

 Fixar a peça a ser trabalhada. Uma peça a ser trabalhada 
fixa com dispositivos de aperto ou com um torno de banca-
da está mais firme do que segurada com a mão.

Descrição do produto e especificações
Ler todas as indicações de segurança e ins-
truções. O desrespeito às instruções de segu-
rança pode causar choque elétrico, incêndios 
e/ou graves lesões. 

Abrir a página basculante contendo a apresentação da ferra-
menta, e deixar esta página aberta enquanto estiver lendo as 
instruções de serviço.

Utilização adequada
A ferramenta elétrica destina-se a trabalhos de cinzelagem 
em concreto, tijolo, pedra e asfalto, assim como perfurar e 
vedar com o respectivo acessório.

Componentes ilustrados
A numeração dos componentes ilustrados refere-se à apre-
sentação da ferramenta elétrica na página de esquemas.

1 Capa contra o pó
2 Casquilho de travamento
3 Anel de ajuste do cinzel (Vario-Lock)
4 Amortecimento das vibrações
5 Punho (superfície isolada)
6 Interruptor de ligar-desligar
7 Roda de pré-seleção do número de impactos
8 Indicação de assistência técnica
9 Indicação standby

10 Punho adicional (superfície do punho isolada)
11 Porca serrilhada para punho adicional

Acessórios apresentados ou descritos não pertencem ao volume 
de fornecimento padrão. Todos os acessórios encontram-se no 
nosso programa de acessórios.

Dados técnicos
Martelo demolidor GSH 5 CE
N° do produto 3 611 C21 0..
Potência nominal consumida W 1150
N° de percussões rpm 1300– 2900
Intensidade de impacto 
individual J 2–13
Ajustes do cinzel 12
Fixação da ferramenta SDS-max
Lubrificação Lubrificação

centralizada
permanente

Pesa de acordo com 
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014 kg 6,2
Classe de proteção /II
Os dados são válidos para uma tensão nominal [U] de 230 V. No caso de 
tensões divergentes e em versões específicas do país, estes dados 
podem variar.
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Informação sobre ruídos/vibrações
Os valores de emissão de ruído determinados de acordo com 
EN 60745-2-6.
O nível sonoro avaliado A da ferramenta elétrica é normal-
mente: nível de pressão sonora 86 dB(A); nível de potência 
sonora 98 dB(A). Incerteza K=3 dB.
Usar proteção auditiva!
Valores totais de vibração ah (soma dos vectores de três dire-
ções ) e incerteza K determinada em função da 
EN 60745-2-6: Cinzelar: ah = 11 m/s2, K= 1,5 m/s2

O nível de oscilações indicado nestas instruções de serviço 
foi medido de acordo com um processo de medição normali-
zado pela norma EN 60745 e pode ser utilizado para a com-
paração de aparelhos. Ele também é apropriado para uma 
avaliação provisória da carga de vibrações.
O nível de vibrações indicado representa as aplicações princi-
pais da ferramenta elétrica. Se a ferramenta elétrica for utili-
zada para outras aplicações, com outras ferramentas de tra-
balho ou com manutenção insuficiente, é possível que o nível 
de vibrações seja diferente. Isto pode aumentar sensivelmen-
te a carga de vibrações para o período completo de trabalho.
Para uma estimação exata da carga de vibrações, também de-
veriam ser considerados os períodos nos quais o aparelho es-
tá desligado ou funciona sem estar sendo utilizado. Isto pode 
reduzir a carga de vibrações durante o completo período de 
trabalho.
Além disso também deverão ser estipuladas medidas de se-
gurança para proteger o operador contra o efeito de vibra-
ções, como por exemplo: a manutenção das ferramentas elé-
tricas e das ferramentas de trabalho, mãos quentes durante o 
trabalho e a organização dos processos de trabalho.

Montagem
 Antes de todos trabalhos na ferramenta elétrica, reti-

rar o plugue da tomada.

Punho adicional (veja figura A)
 Só utilizar a sua ferramenta elétrica junto com o punho 

adicional 10.
O punho adicional 10 pode ser movimentado como desejar, 
para alcançar uma posição de trabalho segura e livre de 
fadiga.
– Solte a porca serrilhada 11, abane o punho adicional 10 à 

volta do eixo da ferramenta para a posição desejada e 
aperte novamente a porca serrilhada 11.

– Pode montar o punho adicional 10 de forma diferente. 
Para isso desaperte totalmente a porca serrilhada 11 e de-
pois retire o parafuso sextavado para cima. Retire o punho 
adicional 10 lateralmente e rode a peça tensora em 180°. 
Monte o punho adicional 10 pela ordem inversa.

Troca de ferramenta
Com o encaixe SDS-max pode substituir de forma fácil e con-
fortável o acessório sem necessidade chave.
A capa contra o pó 1 evita a penetração de pó no encabadouro 
durante o funcionamento. Ao inserir a ferramenta, certifique-
se de que a capa contra o pó 1 não fica danificada.

 Uma capa contra o pó danificada deve ser imediata-
mente substituída. Essa substituição deve ser feita 
pelo Serviço de Assistência Técnica.

Introduzir a ferramenta de trabalho (veja figura B)
– Limpe a haste de encaixe do acessório e lubrifique ligeira-

mente.
– Introduza o acessório no encabadouro girando-o até este 

se travar automaticamente.
– Puxe a ferramenta para verificar o travamento.

Retirar a ferramenta de trabalho (veja figura C)
– Deslize o casquilho de travamento 2  para trás e retire o 

acessório.

Aspiração de pó/de aparas
 Pós de materiais, como por exemplo, tintas que contêm 

chumbo, alguns tipos de madeira, minerais e metais, po-
dem ser nocivos à saúde. O contato com os pós ou a inala-
ção dos mesmos pode provocar reações alérgicas e/ou do-
enças nas vias respiratórias do utilizador ou das pessoas 
que se encontrem por perto.
Certos pós, como por exemplo pó de carvalho e faia são 
considerados como sendo cancerígenos, especialmente 
quando juntos com substâncias para o tratamento de ma-
deiras (cromato, preservadores de madeira). Material que 
contem amianto só deve ser processado por pessoal espe-
cializado.
– Assegurar uma boa ventilação do local de trabalho.
– É recomendável usar uma máscara de proteção respira-

tória com filtro da classe P2.
Observe as diretrizes, vigentes no seu país, relativas aos 
materiais a serem trabalhados.

Funcionamento
Colocação em funcionamento
 Observar a tensão de rede! A tensão da fonte de corren-

te elétrica deve coincidir com a indicada na chapa de 
identificação da ferramenta elétrica.

Ligar e desligar

– Para a colocação em funcionamento da ferramenta elé-
trica pressione o interruptor de ligar/desligar 6 em cima 
(I), até ele engatar.

– Para desligar a ferramenta elétrica pressione o interruptor 
de ligar/desligar 6 em baixo (0) e solte-o.

No caso de temperaturas baixas, a ferramenta elétrica atinge 
apenas após um determinado tempo a capacidade de marte-
lar/impacto máxima.
Se a ferramenta elétrica não for utilizada, desligue-a para 
poupar energia.
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Ajustar número de rotações/impactos
A eletrônica de regulação permite a pré-seleção contínua de 
rotações/impactos para trabalhar em função do material.
A eletrônica constante mantém o número de rotações/impac-
tos pré-selecionado entre marcha em vazio e com carga cons-
tante.
Selecione o número de rotações com a roda 7 de acordo com 
o material.
Ao inserir a ficha de rede na tomada ou em caso de falha de 
corrente, a eletrônica de regulação ajusta automaticamente o 
número de rotações/impactos mais elevado. Isto evita que 
devido a um pré-ajuste baixo da roda 7 não se trabalhe com a 
potência ideal.
Os dados na seguinte tabela são valores recomendados.

Alteração do ajuste do cinzel (Vario-Lock)
Pode fixar o cinzel em 12 várias posições. Desta forma você 
consegue sempre a posição de trabalho ideal.
– Coloque o cinzel no encabadouro.
– Empurre o anel de ajuste do cinzel 3 para a frente e rode 

com o anel 3 o cinzel para a posição desejada.
– Solte o anel de ajuste do cinzel 3 e rode o cinzel até ele 

engatar.

Indicações de trabalho
 Antes de todos trabalhos na ferramenta elétrica, 

retirar o plugue da tomada.
Amortecimento das vibrações

O amortecimento das vibrações integrado no punho principal 
e no mecanismo de percussão reduz as vibrações.

Manutenção e serviço
Manutenção e limpeza
 Antes de todos trabalhos na ferramenta elétrica, 

retirar o plugue da tomada.
Manter a ferramenta elétrica e as aberturas de venti-

lação sempre limpas, para trabalhar bem e de forma 
segura.

 Uma capa contra o pó danificada deve ser imediata-
mente substituída. Essa substituição deve ser feita 
pelo Serviço de Assistência Técnica.

Se for necessário substituir o cabo de conexão, isto deverá 
ser realizado pela Bosch ou por uma oficina de serviço pós-
venda autorizada para todas as ferramentas elétricas Bosch 
para evitar riscos de segurança.

Indicação de assistência técnica 8
Com as escovas de carvão gastas, a ferramenta elétrica desli-
ga-se automaticamente. Esta situação é indicada aprox. 8 ho-
ras antes através da indicação de assistência técnica 8 que se 
acende ou pisca. A ferramenta elétrica tem de ser enviada pa-
ra manutenção para o Serviço de Assistência Técnica, ver mo-
radas na secção “Serviço pós-venda e assistência ao cliente”.

Indicação standby 9
Com a ficha de rede inserida e com tensão de rede existente 
tem de se acender a indicação standby 9. Se não for possível 
ligar a ferramenta elétrica com a indicação standby 9 acesa, é 
necessário enviar a ferramenta para o Serviço de Assistência 
Técnica “Serviço pós-venda e assistência ao cliente”, 
página 18.

Serviço pós-venda e assistência ao cliente
O serviço pós-venda responde às suas perguntas a respeito 
de serviços de reparação e de manutenção do seu produto, 
assim como das peças sobressalentes. Desenhos explodidos 
e informações sobre peças sobressalentes encontram-se em:
www.bosch-pt.com
A nossa equipa de consultores Bosch esclarecem com prazer 
todas as suas dúvidas a respeito da compra, aplicação e ajus-
te dos produtos e acessórios.
Indique em todas as questões ou encomendas de peças so-
bressalentes impreterivelmente a referência de 10 dígitos de 
acordo com a placa de características do produto.

Portugal
Robert Bosch LDA
Avenida Infante D. Henrique
Lotes 2E – 3E
1800 Lisboa
Para efetuar o seu pedido online de peças entre na página 
www.ferramentasbosch.com.
Tel.: 21 8500000
Fax: 21 8511096

Brasil
Robert Bosch Ltda.
Caixa postal 1195
13065-900 Campinas
Tel.: (0800) 7045446
www.bosch.com.br/contacto

Eliminação
Ferramentas elétricas, acessórios e embalagens devem ser 
enviados a uma reciclagem ecológica de matérias primas.
Não jogar a ferramenta elétrica no lixo doméstico!

Aplicação Posição da 
roda 7

Processamento de reboco/materiais de 
construção leves
Soltar ladrilhos
Processamento de tijolos
Processamento de concreto
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Só países EU:
De acordo com a norma europeia 
2012/19/UE para aparelhos elétricos e ele-
trônicos velhos, e com as respectivas reali-
zações nas leis nacionais, as ferramentas 
elétricas que não servem mais para a utiliza-
ção, devem ser enviadas separadamente a 
uma reciclagem ecológica.

Sob reserva de alterações.
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